
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
*Please note that there will be a training session for Members of the Committee from 
7.00-7.30pm 
 

Thursday, 6th July, 2023, 7.30 pm - George Meehan House, 
294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here, watch 
the recording here) 

 
Members: Councillors Reg Rice (Chair), Cressida Johnson (Vice-Chair), 
Charles Adje, Dawn Barnes and Erdal Dogan 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 9 below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with 
at agenda item 12 below). 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTc1NWRlNzUtYjVjMy00MWJjLTk0Y2ItZGM5NWQ1YTM4ZWI4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2202aebd75-93bf-41ed-8a06-f0d41259aac0%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. HR POLICIES - NEW AND REVISED POLICIES  (PAGES 1 - 36) 
 
The report outlines the content of three HR policies: 

 The Relocation Policy is new and is being introduced for the first 

time.  

 The Capability Policy policy is a revision of existing Guidelines. 

 There is an addition to the Annual Leave and Time Off Policy to 

make provision for Carers Leave. 

 
7. PEOPLE REPORT - JUNE 2023  (PAGES 37 - 44) 

 
The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant 
workforce data in an easy to understand format in order to support informed 
strategic decision making. 
 

8. HR POLICY REVIEW - FORWARD PLAN FOR 2023/24  (PAGES 45 - 48) 
 
To provide the General Purposes Committee with a forward plan outlining the 
HR policies to be brought to Committee in the 2023 /24 municipal year 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
3 October 2023 
8 January 2024 
8 February 2024 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 12 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paragraph 1-7 
 

12. ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
 

Felicity Foley 
Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 
 

Report for:  General Purposes Committee, 6 July 2023 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: HR Policies – New and Revised policies   
 
Report  
authorised by:  Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business 

Partnering and Reward 
  
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/ Non-key  
Non-Key Decision:  

 
 

1  Describe the issue under consideration 

The report outlines the content of three HR policies: 

 The Relocation Policy is new and is being introduced for the first time.  

 The Capability Policy policy is a revision of existing Guidelines. 

 There is an addition to the Annual Leave and Time Off Policy to make 

provision for Carers Leave. 

 

2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

  Not applicable.  

 

3   Recommendations 

That Committee consider and approve each of the attached policies, and 

delegates authority to the Chief People Officer to make such amendments as
[...]
ould be dismissal.  

The outcome of the capability hearing will be communicated to the employee in writing within 5 

working days of the decision. The outcome letter will set out what was discussed, the reason for 

the decision, why other options were not appropriate including any mitigation and the outcome 

of the hearing. It will also give information on how the employee can appeal the decision. 

Enclosed with the outcome letter will be a transcript of the hearing recording or a copy of the 

meeting notes.  

9.5 Dismissal Hearing for Chief or Deputy Chief Officer  

A Chief Officer (defined as a postholder who reports directly to the Head of Paid Service, i.e., a 

Director) or a Deputy Chief Officer (defined as a postholder who reports direct to a Chief Officer, 

i.e. an Assistant Director or any other post that reports to a Chief Officer) may only be dismissed 

by a panel of Members.  

When a hearing is due to take place where the realistic outcome may be dismissal, the case 

must be heard by a Member panel and not by an Officer panel.  

The HR Employee Relations Team will liaise with the Committee Services team to arrange the 

date, time and venue for the hearing and will confirm the names of the Members who will form 

the panel. 

The process and timescales for Member hearings will normally be the same as for Officer panel 

hearings but will be subject to the diary commitments of Members.  

The hearing will be recorded, and a transcript provided to the employee. The relevant Cabinet 

member may be invited to attend the hearing, but they may vote only as a substitute member 

for one of the substantive members of their Group on the Panel (not in addition). 

To be quorate, there must be at least 3 members in attendance.  

10. APPEAL PROCESS 
10.1 Appeal Hearing for Officers 

The employee may appeal the outcome of the capability hearing. Appeals lodged against an 

outcome less than dismissal will be reviewed by an officer of more senior level than the officer 

who chaired the Capability hearing. Appeals against Dismissal will be heard by a panel of 

members.  

Page 21



 
 

 

 Page 12 of 14 

10.2 Grounds of Appeal  

 The process is unfair.  

 Any part or the overall process of the formal capability was unreasonable.  

 The evidence presented in the hearing is not substantiated.  

 The employee believes the decision at the capability hearing is unduly harsh. 

 New evidence to be presented by the employee. 

 Failure to implement reasonable adjustments. 

Appeals must be submitted no later than 10 working days after the date of the final 

decision/dismissal letter and appeals are to be held normally no later than 20 days upon 

receipt of the appeal. Details on how to appeal will be provided in the outcome letter. The 

decision of the appeal panel is final. A member of the HR Employee Relations team will provide 

HR advice to the panel.  The employee is entitled to be represented at the appeal hearing by a 

workplace colleague or Trade Union Representative.   

10.3 Appeal Hearing for a Chief or Deputy Chief Officer 

As with other employees, an appeal lodged against the decision to dismiss must be heard by a 

Member panel. The dismissal appeal panel for Chief and Deputy Chief Officer hearings must be 

a different panel to the one involved in the original dismissal decision. As with all other hearings, 

the Member appeal panel hearing will be recorded, and a transcript provided to the appellant in 

line with the policy.  

Details on how to appeal will be outlined in the outcome letter, an appeal must be received by 

the HR Employee Relations team no later than 10 working days after the letter confirming the 

outcome of the hearing has been received.  

 

 

 

 

11. GRIEVANCE DURING CAPABILITY 
There is no legal requirement that a capability process should be postponed whilst responding 

to a grievance raised by the employee. The process to respond to a grievance should be 

foll
[...]
is 
entitlement replaces the Other Special Leave 
entitlement detailed in the previous policy 
approved by General Purposes Committee in 
April 1998 and updated in September 2012. 
This policy replaces all previous versions. 

 

0.2 2nd April 2017 Section 7 updated relating to leave given for 
Volunteering and Public Duties 

 

0.3 14th September 2022 Updated section 7.6 to include details of how 
much leave employees can have for public duty 
roles. This policy replaces.  
all previous versions. 

 

0.4 July 2023 Revised the annual leave and time off policy AL 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee  
 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: People Report - June 2023 
 
Report  
authorised by: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners 

and Reward 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant workforce data in an 

easy to understand format in order to support informed strategic decision making. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  

 

Not applicable. 

 

3. Recommendations  

The Report is for information and for the Committee to note. 
 

4. Reason for Decision 

 

Not applicable. 

 

5. Alternative Options Considered 

 

Not applicable. 

 

6. Background information 

 

The People Report combines key workforce data and analysis including headcount, the cost 

of both the permanent workforce and off payroll arrangements, starters/leavers, sickness 

absence and Apprentices as shown in Appendix A. 

  

Page 37 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 3  

6.1. People Report Headlines 

 

6.1.1 The council’s established workforce has slightly increased by 1.4% going from 3281 in 

December to 3327 in March which is an increase of 46 headcount. The FTE has also 

proportionately increased b
[...]
e transfer, which will be in June 2023. Long term sickness (20+ days) cases have 

also increased to 8.2. 

 
6.1.5 The number of apprentices continues to increase which is reflective of the organisational 

commitment to increase the apprenticeship opportunities. It should be noted that this 

figures includes both new employees taken on as apprentices, and existing employees 

who are undertaking apprenticeship qualifications funded by the apprentice levy. 

 

 

 
7. Contribution to strategic outcomes  

 

In order to streamline the production of timely workforce data the People Report will act as 

a single source of people data for the use of both officers and members. 

 

The production of this report will complement the reports produced by Finance to give 

officers and members a set of management controls that will help track the reduction in the 

workforce, both on and off payroll; and the associated spend across the Council.  

Page 38



 

Page 3 of 3  

 

It will enable officers and members to track the progress of HR related initiatives controlling 

recruitment, establishment numbers, and performance management exercises. 

 

8. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), Head 

of Legal and Governance, Equalities 

 

 

8.1 Chief Finance Officer 

 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The increase in the 

Council’s establishment and pay bill following the recent insourcing of Homes for Haringey 

has gone hand in hand with a corresponding transfer of staffing budgets from the ALMO. 

 

8.2 Head of Legal and Governance  

 
This report is for information only. 
 

9. Use of Appendices 

 

Appendix A - People Report (March 2023) 

 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 

Not applicable. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



People Report
March 2022

Appendix A

Measure

D
a

ta
 

P
e

ri
o

d

Reporting Period % Change

Established Workfor
[...]
2

Appendix A

Measure

D
a

ta
 

P
e

ri
o

d

Reporting Period % Change

Sickness Absence Jun 2022 Sep 2022 Dec 2022 Mar 2023 Status

M007Sickness rate (average days) RY 8.7 10.0 10.4 11.6 

Long term sickness rate (20+ days) RY 5.7 7.0 7.1 8.2 

Short term sickness rate (<20 days) RY 3.0 3.0 3.3 3.4 

M008Sickness cost (£000) RY £2,864 £3,227 £3,624 £3,890 

Apprentices

Adults, Health & Communities M 9 20 23 26 

Children's Services M 7 8 15 12 

Culture, Strategy & Engagement M 29 23 28 24 

Director of Finance M 7 15 15 14 

Environment & Resident Experience M 10 12 16 16 

Placemaking & Housing M 13 15 22 31 

Legal and Governance M 0 0 0 0 

No. Apprentices M 75 93 119 123 

Data Period = Period the data relates to:

M = Month (based on snapshot within the month)


RY = Rolling Year (based on 12 rolling months)

é Increase

ê Decrease

è No Change

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



 

Page 1 of 4  

Report for:  General Purposes Committee, 4th July 2023 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: HR Policy Review – Forward Plan for 2023 / 2024  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/ Non-key  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 

  To provide the General Purposes Committee with a forward plan outlining the 
HR policies to be brought to Committee in the 2023 /24 municipal year.    

 2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

  Not applicable.   

 3 Recommendations 

  That the report be noted by the Committee.  

 4 Reason for decision 

  Not applicable.   

 5 Alternative options considered 

  Not applicable. 

 6 Background information 

6.1 The HR policy review programme began in 2021.  During 2021/22 four policies 
were completed and agreed by Members, and since March 2022, a further nine 
HR policies have been completed and approved.  Details of the policies that 
have been updated since 2021 are shown in Appendix 2.  

6.2 The review will continue during the 2023 / 2024 year with a further eight policies 
due for review.  The policies due for revision in the next twelve months will be a 
mix of new policies and revisions to existing ones.  The revision will be required 
to either bring policies in line with legislative changes or process changes or to 
ensure that policies more accurately reflect changes to ways of working.    
Details of the Policy Forward Plan for 2023/24 is given in Appendix 1.   

Page 45 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 4  

7 Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer, Head of Legal & 
 Governance) 

  Finance 

 There are no financial implications arising from the contents of this report. The 
Policy Reviews listed in Appendix 1 may have financial implications which will 
be dealt with in those reports at that time. 

  Head of Legal & Governance  

  It is noted that this report is for information purposes only.  

 

 8 Use of Appendices  

  Appendix 1:  Schedule of work for 2023/24 

  Appendix 2:  HR Policies completed since 2021 

 9 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

  Not applicable. 

 

  

Page 46



 

Page 3 of 4  

 

Appendix 1  :  HR Policy Review – Schedule of Work 2023 / 2024 

 

 
  

Policy Title Action / Rationale Anticipated 
Date  
 

Capability in the Workplace Revision to existing policy  June 2023 
 

Relocation  This is a new policy that will be introduced 
for the first time 

June 2023 

Annual & Other Leave  Revision to existing policy   
 

June 2023 
 

Pay policy  This is an annual revision required for 
Council approval by 31 March. 
 

October 
2023 

Job evaluation  This is a new policy that will be introduced 
for the first time.  

October 
2023 
 

Employee Notice periods Variation to terms and conditions of 
employment in relation to notice periods 

October 
2023 

Flexible working  Revision to existing policy   February 
2024 
 

Probation & Induction  Revision to existing policy 
 

February 
2024 
 

Work Experience & 
Apprenticeships  

This is a new policy to be introduced for 
the first time. 

February 
2024 
 

Trade Union Facility Agreement Revision of the existing agreement February 
2024 (TBC) 

Page 47



 

Page 4 of 4  

Appendix 2:   Completed policies 2021 - 2022 
 
 
 

POLICY TITLE  DATE APPROVED  
 

Flexible retirement  
 

June 2021 

Parental leave  
 

December 2021 

Organisational Change 
 

February 2022 

Menopause 
 

February 2022 

Employee volunteering  
 

June 2022 

Employment references 
 

June 2022 

Conflict of Interests 
 

June 2022 

Ill Health Retirement  
 

October 2022 

Sickness absence  
 

October 2022 

Honorarium, Acting Up and Secondment  
 

October 2022 

Sabbaticals 
 

February 2023 

Grievance 
 

February 2023 

Disciplinary  
  

February 2023 

 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	6 HR POLICIES - NEW AND REVISED POLICIES
	Relocation Policy v0.1 July 2023
	Capability in the Workplace Policy v0.3 July 2023
	Annual Leave and Time Off HR Policy v0.4 July 2023

	7 PEOPLE REPORT - JUNE 2023
	Copy of People Report - Mar 2023DP

	8 HR POLICY REVIEW - FORWARD PLAN FOR 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY 6TH JULY 2023, 7:30 – 8:15 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Reg Rice (Chair), Charles Adje, Ibrahim Ali and Erdal Dogan, 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawn Barnes and Cressida 
Johnson. 
 
Councillor Ibrahim Ali was present for Councillor Cressida Johnson.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations / petitions / presentations / questions. 
 

6. HR POLICIES - NEW AND REVISED POLICIES  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set in the agenda pack. 

 

Relocation policy: 

In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 

 The policy involved new staff who would relocate from other parts of the 
country, or from another country.  

 There were limits to the distance somebody could relocate to. Relocations 
needed to be within 35 miles from the Haringey offices in order to be eligible for 
relocation assistance.  

 Only certain roles were eligible for this type of offer.  



 

 This policy was applicable for new appointees. This would not be applied for 
existing staff working remotely. 

 The policy would not apply for school-based employees. However, schools 
were free to adopt the policy. Following approval, this policy would be shared 
via the school’s forum, and the school could make their own decisions on their 
own employment policies. 

 

 

Capability Policy:  

In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 

 Appeals against dismissal would be heard by a member panel, comprising of 2 
Labour Members and 1 Liberal Democrat Member, from a pool of trained 
Members. 

 The Dismissal Appeal Panel was for members of staff to appeal against 
dismissals. The Disciplinary, Grievance and Dismissal Panel was set up to deal 
with disciplinaries, grievances and dismissals of Deputy Chief Officers and 
Chief Officers.  

 Cllr Adje suggested the following amendments to the policy: 
1. Section 9.5 to be clearer.  
2. Add a subheading for paragraph 21 to make the context clearer and 

easier to understand.  
3. The Chair should be consulted after the suggested amendments to the 

policy were made. 
 

Annual leave and time off policy: 

In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 

 Staff could be dismissed while on annual leave. 

 The updated policy would be published as this was an enhancement to the 
existing policy.  

 

RESOLVED 

To approve each of the attached policies, and delegates authority to the Chief People 

Officer to make such amendments as considered minor. 

 
7. PEOPLE REPORT - JUNE 2023  

 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 

 Recruitment was difficult now and there were jobs that have been hard to 
recruit into for a long time.  

 There were jobs that were becoming harder to recruit to on a permanent basis 
and the number of agency workers had increased. 



 

 Agency workers were recruited for a variety of reasons including: 
1. Recruited into a role for specific or specialist skills.  
2. To fill temporary gaps. 
3.  For projects that were not expected to continue for a long time. 

 

 The numbers in the people report in section 6.1.5, were a mixture of people 
who were new employees on apprentice contracts, and existing employees 
who were increasing their skills through undertaking an apprentice levy funded 
qualification.  

 There were a lot of people within the Council taking Apprentice Levy funded 
courses. There was work in progress with the regeneration team to look at 
transferring some of the levy to small and medium sized enterprises based in 
Haringey in order to upscale workforces, so there would also be a benefit to the 
Council and the wider community. 

 Most apprentices moved into jobs either within the Council or elsewhere when 
their apprenticeship was completed.  
 

 The Committee requested further information on the numbers of Haringey 
residents and non-residents in apprentice schemes. It was felt that this 
information could help to improve the programme. Dan Paul advised that a 
summary of the data would be produced on an annual basis.  

 The apprenticeship programme was advertised on the Council's website, the 
internet and through appropriate local media. This was decided between the 
manager and the recruitment team. Information on the programme was also 
available through the job centre. 
 

 Human Resources also worked closely with Haringey Works to source local 
employees. 

 

RESOLVED 

The Report is for information and for the Committee to note. 
 

8. HR POLICY REVIEW - FORWARD PLAN FOR 2023/24  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out. 

 

 In response to questions from the Committee, it was noted that Appendix 2 

provided the progress so far. 

 It was difficult to move the order of the plan due to work processes and 
scheduling, as certain items must be taken at certain times of the year. 
However, where possible, policies would be brought forward in the meeting 
cycle. 

 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted by the Committee 



 

 
9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
3 October 2023 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Not applicable as there were no items of exempt business to discuss. 
 

12. ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of exempt urgent business. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Reg Rice 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


